

CHARGE SHEET

I. PERSONAL DATA

1. NAME OF ACCUSED <i>(Last, First, Middle Initial)</i> West, Casey R.		2. SSN [REDACTED]	3. GRADE OR RANK SSG	4. PAY GRADE E-6
5. UNIT OR ORGANIZATION B Battery, 3d Battalion, 6th Air Defense Artillery, 30th Air Defense Artillery Brigade Fort Sill, Oklahoma 73503			6. CURRENT SERVICE	
			a. INITIAL DATE 20120315	b. TERM 6yr 0mo 0d
7. PAY PER MONTH			8. NATURE OF RESTRAINT OF ACCUSED NONE	
a. BASIC \$3,688.20	b. SEA/FOREIGN DUTY \$0.00	c. TOTAL \$3,688.20		

II. CHARGES AND SPECIFICATIONS

10. CHARGE I: VIOLATION OF THE UCMJ, ARTICLE 120b (Child Sex Offenses)

SPECIFICATION 1: In that SSG Casey R. West, U.S. Army, did, on divers occasions, at or near Fort Hood Texas, between on or about 28 June 2012 and on or about 1 February 2016, commit a sexual act upon [REDACTED], a child who had attained the age of 12 years but had not attained the age of 16 years, by causing penetration of [REDACTED] mouth with SSG West's penis, by using force against [REDACTED], with an intent to arouse and gratify the sexual desire of SSG West and [REDACTED].

SPECIFICATION 2: In that SSG Casey R. West, U.S. Army, did, at or near Fort Hood, Texas, between on or about 28 June 2012 and on or about 1 February 2016, commit a sexual act upon [REDACTED], a child who had attained the age of 12 years but had not attained the age of 16 years, by causing penetration of [REDACTED] anus with SSG West's finger by using force against [REDACTED], with an intent to arouse and gratify the sexual desire of SSG West and [REDACTED].

SPECIFICATION 3: In that SSG Casey R. West, U.S. Army, did, on divers occasions, at or near Fort Hood, Texas between on or about 28 June 2012 and on or about 1 February 2016, commit a lewd act upon [REDACTED], a child who had not attained the age of 16 years, by intentionally touching directly the genitalia of [REDACTED] with his hand, with an intent to arouse and gratify the sexual desire of SSG West and [REDACTED].

SPECIFICATION 4: In that SSG Casey R. West, U.S. Army, did, on divers occasions, at or near Fort Hood, Texas, between on or about 28 June 2012 and on or about 1 February 2016, commit a lewd act upon [REDACTED], a child who had not attained the age of 16 years, by intentionally causing [REDACTED] to directly touch SSG West's penis with [REDACTED] hand, with an intent to arouse and gratify the sexual desire of SSG West and [REDACTED].

[SEE CONTINUATION SHEET]

III. PREFERRAL

11a. NAME OF ACCUSER <i>(Last, First, Middle Initial)</i> [REDACTED]	b. GRADE O-3	c. ORGANIZATION OF ACCUSER B Battery, 3-6 Air Defense Artillery	e. DATE (YYYYMMDD) 20170109
---	-----------------	--	--------------------------------

AFFIDAVIT: Before me, the undersigned, authorized by law to administer oath in cases of this character, personally appeared the above named accuser this 9th day of January, 2017, and signed the foregoing charges and specifications under oath that he/she is a person subject to the Uniform Code of Military Justice and that he/she either has personal knowledge of or has investigated the matters set forth therein and that the same are true to the best of his/her knowledge and belief.

Typed Name of Officer

OSJA, Fires Center of Excellence, Fort Sill, Oklahoma
Organization of Officer

O-3

Art. 136(a)(1), UCMJ

Official Capacity to Administer Oath
(See R.C.M. 307(b) must be commissioned officer)

Signature

CONTINUATION SHEET, DD Form 458 – SSG WEST, CASEY R., [REDACTED], U.S. Army, B Battery, 3d Battalion, 6th Air Defense Artillery, 30th Air Defense Artillery Brigade, Fort Sill, Oklahoma 73503

Item 10 Continued:

SPECIFICATION 5: In that SSG Casey R. West, U.S. Army, did, on divers occasions, at or near Fort Hood, Texas between on or about 28 June 2012 and on or about 1 February 2016, commit a lewd act upon [REDACTED], a child who had not attained the age of 16 years, by intentionally touching directly the breasts of [REDACTED], with an intent to arouse and gratify the sexual desire of SSG West and [REDACTED].

CLS 14 mar 17
SPECIFICATION 6: In that SSG Casey R. West, U.S. Army, did, at or near Fort Hood, Texas, between on or about 28 June 2012 and on or about 1 February 2016, commit a lewd act upon [REDACTED], a child who had not attained the age of 16 years, by intentionally touching directly the genitalia of [REDACTED] with an object, with an intent to arouse and gratify the sexual desire of SSG West and [REDACTED].

CLS 14 mar 17
SPECIFICATION 7: In that SSG Casey R. West, U.S. Army, did, at or near Fort Hood, Texas between on or about 28 June 2012 and on or about 1 February 2016, commit a lewd act upon [REDACTED], a child who had not attained the age of 16 years, by touching through the clothing the genitalia of [REDACTED] with SSG West's foot, with an intent to arouse and gratify the sexual desire of SSG West and [REDACTED].

CLS 14 mar 17
SPECIFICATION 8: In that SSG Casey R. West, U.S. Army, did, at or near Fort Hood, Texas, between on or about 28 June 2012 and 1 February 2016, commit a lewd act upon [REDACTED], a child who had not attained the age of 16 years, by intentionally exposing his genitalia to [REDACTED], with an intent to arouse and gratify the sexual desire of SSG West and [REDACTED].

CLS 14 mar 17
SPECIFICATION 9: In that SSG Casey R. West, U.S. Army, did, at or near Fort Hood, Texas, between on or about 28 June 2012 and 1 February 2016, commit a lewd act upon [REDACTED], a child who had not attained the age of 16 years, by engaging in indecent conduct, to wit: showing [REDACTED] pornographic videos, which conduct amounted to a form of immorality relating to sexual impurity which is grossly vulgar, obscene, and repugnant to common propriety, and tends to excite sexual desire or deprave morals with respect to sexual relations.

SPECIFICATION 10: In that SSG Casey R. West, U.S. Army, did, on divers occasions, at or near Fort Sill, Oklahoma, between on or about 1 February 2016 and on or about 12 September 2016, commit a sexual act upon [REDACTED], a child who had attained the age of 12 years but had not attained the age of 16 years, by causing penetration of [REDACTED] mouth with SSG West's penis, by using force against [REDACTED], with an intent to arouse and gratify the sexual desire of SSG West and [REDACTED].

CONTINUATION SHEET, DD Form 458 – SSG WEST, CASEY R., [REDACTED], U.S. Army, B Battery, 3d Battalion, 6th Air Defense Artillery, 30th Air Defense Artillery Brigade, Fort Sill, Oklahoma 73503

SPECIFICATION 11: In that SSG Casey R. West, U.S. Army, did, on divers occasions, at or near Fort Sill, Oklahoma, between on or about 1 February 2016 and on or about 12 September 2016, commit a sexual act upon [REDACTED], a child who had attained the age of 12 years but had not attained the age of 16 years, by causing penetration of [REDACTED] vulva with SSG West's tongue by using force against [REDACTED], with an intent to arouse and gratify the sexual desire of SSG West and [REDACTED].

SPECIFICATION 12: In that SSG Casey R. West, U.S. Army, did, on divers occasions, at or near Fort Sill, Oklahoma, between on or about 1 February 2016 and 12 September 2016, commit a sexual act upon [REDACTED], a child who had attained the age of 12 years but had not attained the age of 16 years, by causing penetration of [REDACTED] vulva with SSG West's finger by using force against [REDACTED], with an intent to arouse and gratify the sexual desire of SSG West and [REDACTED].

SPECIFICATION 13: In that SSG Casey R. West, U.S. Army, did, on divers occasions, at or near Fort Sill, Oklahoma, between on or about 1 February 2016 and 12 September 2016, commit a sexual act upon [REDACTED], a child who had attained the age of 12 years but had not attained the age of 16 years, by causing penetration of [REDACTED] mouth with SSG West's tongue, by using force against [REDACTED], with an intent to arouse and gratify the sexual desire of SSG West and [REDACTED].

SPECIFICATION 14: In that SSG Casey R. West, U.S. Army, did, on divers occasions, at or near Fort Sill, Oklahoma, between on or about 1 February 2016 and on or about 12 September 2016, commit a lewd act upon [REDACTED], a child who had not attained the age of 16 years, by intentionally touching directly the genitalia of [REDACTED] with his hand, with an intent to arouse and gratify the sexual desire of SSG West and [REDACTED].

SPECIFICATION 15: In that SSG Casey R. West, U.S. Army, did, on divers occasions, at or near Fort Sill, Oklahoma, between on or about 1 February 2016 and on or about 12 September 2016, commit a lewd act upon [REDACTED], a child who had not attained the age of 16 years, by intentionally causing [REDACTED] to directly touch SSG West's penis with [REDACTED] hand, with an intent to arouse and gratify the sexual desire of SSG West and [REDACTED].

SPECIFICATION 16: In that SSG Casey R. West, U.S. Army, did, on divers occasions, at or near Fort Sill, Oklahoma, between on or about 1 February 2016 and on or about 12 September 2016, commit a lewd act upon [REDACTED], a child who had not attained the age of 16 years, by intentionally touching directly the genitalia of [REDACTED] with SSG West's tongue, with an intent to arouse and gratify the sexual desire of SSG West and [REDACTED].

SPECIFICATION 17: In that SSG Casey R. West, U.S. Army, did, on divers occasions, at or near Fort Sill, Oklahoma, between on or about 1 February 2016 and on or about 12 September

CONTINUATION SHEET, DD Form 458 – SSG WEST, CASEY R., [REDACTED], U.S. Army,
B Battery, 3d Battalion, 6th Air Defense Artillery, 30th Air Defense Artillery Brigade, Fort Sill,
Oklahoma 73503

2016, commit a lewd act upon [REDACTED], a child who had not attained the age of 16 years, by intentionally touching directly the breasts of [REDACTED], with an intent to arouse and gratify the sexual desire of SSG West and [REDACTED].

SPECIFICATION 18: In that SSG Casey R. West, U.S. Army, did, on divers occasions, at or near Fort Sill, Oklahoma, between on or about 1 February 2016 and 12 September 2016, commit a lewd act upon [REDACTED], a child who had not attained the age of 16 years, by touching through the clothing the buttocks of [REDACTED], with an intent to arouse and gratify the sexual desire of SSG West and [REDACTED].

SPECIFICATION 19: In that SSG Casey R. West, U.S. Army, did, on divers occasions, at or near Shreveport, Louisiana, between on or about 28 June 2012 and on or about 12 September 2016, commit a lewd act upon [REDACTED], a child who had not attained the age of 16 years, by intentionally causing [REDACTED] to directly touch SSG West's penis with [REDACTED] hand, with an intent to arouse and gratify the sexual desire of SSG West and [REDACTED].

(END OF CHARGES)